

Upper Tribunal (Immigration and Asylum Chamber)

Appeal Numbers: UI-2022-005194; EA/01115/2021

UI-2022-005195; EA/01118/2021 UI-2022-005196; EA/01120/2021 UI-2022-005197; EA/01127/2021

UI-2022-005198; EA/01130/2021

## THE IMMIGRATION ACTS

Decision & Reasons Issued: On the 01 September 2023

#### **Before**

# MR C M G OCKELTON, VICE PRESIDENT UPPER TRIBUNAL JUDGE MACLEMAN

#### Between

# THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE HOME DEPARTMENT

**Appellant** 

## and

# **FAIZAN AHMAD and four others**

Respondents

# **Representation:**

For the Appellant: Mr Mullen, Senior Home Office Presenting Officer. For the Respondent: Mr Halliday, instructed by Abbott Solicitors.

Heard at Edinburgh on 22 August 2023

#### DECISION

- 1. This notice of decision is given pursuant to rule 40(3)(a) of the Tribunal's Procedure Rules.
- 2. The Secretary of State appeals, with permission, against the decision of the First-tier Tribunal (Judge Athwal) allowing the appeals of Faizan Ahmed and four family members against her decisions refusing family permits under Appendix EU of the Immigration Rules.

#### © CROWN COPYRIGHT 2023

**Appeal Numbers:** 

UI-2022-005194; EA/01115/2021 UI-2022-005195; EA/01118/2021 UI-2022-005196; EA/01120/2021 UI-2022-005197; EA/01127/2021 UI-2022-005198; EA/01130/2021

- 3. We heard submissions from Mr Mullen and Mr Halliday. This is a case in which there was an unusual conjunction of facts and dates relating to the making of the respondents' original applications. Mr Mullen, on behalf of the Secretary of State, was able to give full consideration to his grounds in the light of Mr Halliday's explanation of the facts.
- 4. By consent, the Secretary of State's appeal is dismissed.

C.M.G. Ockelton

C. M. G. OCKELTON VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UPPER TRIBUNAL IMMIGRATION AND ASYLUM CHAMBER

Date: 10 August 2023